Purchasers of common stock in this offering will experience immediate dilution to the extent of the difference between the
public offering price per share of common stock and the net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately
after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 was approximately $145.5 million, or $1.21 per share of common
stock. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing the net of total tangible assets, which excludes
intangible assets, less total liabilities, by the 120,624,346 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017.
After giving effect to the sale by us of 6,000,000 shares of common stock at a public offering price of $12.50 per share
and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 would have been approximately $217.1 million, or $1.71 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.50 per share to our existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of $10.79 per share of common stock issued to the new investors purchasing
securities in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per-share basis:

Public offering price per share of common stock $12.50
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 $1.21
Increase per share attributable to new investors $0.50

Net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 1.71
Dilution per share to new investors $10.79

If the underwriters exercise their option in full to purchase 900,000 additional shares of common stock in this offering at a
public offering price of $12.50 per share, the net tangible book value per share after the offering would be $1.79 per share,
the increase in the net tangible book value per share to existing shareholders would be $0.58 per share and the dilution to
new investors purchasing securities in this offering would be $10.71 per share.

The above table excludes:

• 12,641,770 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options at a weighted average
exercise price of $28.59 per share, of which 5,313,100 options are vested as of September 30, 2017;

S-13

Page 19 of 71424B5

1/19/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1356090/000119312518013012/d419720d424b5...

Table of Contents

• 133,264 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2017 at
a weighted average exercise price of $28.85 per share;

• 3,743,187 shares of our common stock available for future issuance under our 2013 Omnibus Incentive Plan as
of September 30, 2017;

• $800,000 per month in shares of common stock issuable to Third Security, LLC, following September 30, 2017,
in connection with the services agreement we entered into with it in November 2015, as amended;

• $200,000 per month in shares of common stock issuable to Randal J. Kirk, our Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer, following September 30, 2017, in connection with the compensation arrangement we entered into with
him in November 2015, as amended;

• the issuance of up to $4,000,000 of shares of common stock to the former members of Old EnviroFlight in
connection with a joint venture formed with Old EnviroFlight in February 2016, if certain commercial
milestones are met prior to February 2019; and